
1 of 19 

GIL FAMILY TREE 
Version 3 � 21 July 2016 

of Pangasinan, Philippines 
 
 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
This is one of the standard print-outs of the Family Tree Maker Genealogical Software. 
 
The Introduction and Index were edited in. 
 
The print-out is generated from data as encoded into a genealogical database from the 
information taken from the Wordstar files of the Gil Family Tree, first researched and collated 
by Generoso Gil starting from the 1970s, and updated by other clan members after posting on 
the internet by Danny Gil.sometime in 2000.  
 
The format of the print-out is as follows: 
 

1. Arabic numeral prefix to each name is a unique number for each individual. 
2. Names with a hash # prefix means that the name will appear again in later generations, in 

reference to their children. 
3. Roman numeral prefix is the order of birth for siblings. 
4. Small superscripted numbers indicate generational level of individuals. 
5. Parenthesized names after emboldened name are forebears or bloodline of individual.  
6. All years shown are estimated date of births (DOB) when prefixed by Abt (about). 
7. Where full names are unknown, XXX are used or descriptive names such as FelipePa.. 
 

We enjoin the clan members to make corrections/updates as may deem fit, such as filling in the 
correct names, birth and death years, additional children and/or siblings, preferred deletions, etc. 
If sent back to <ferngil@aol.com>, we will update the database and reissue a new printout. 
 
Last portion is the index which lists all the members arranged alphabetically, and their 
corresponding unique ID number. 
 
Newer editions of the family tree are posted periodically on the internet on the link below.   
 
                                 http://tanjaycity.org/familytrees/famtrees.html 
 
It is also posted as a Genealogical Project in the interactive mode, with various view 
formats. 
 
                                                    http://tinyurl.com/z2l8rof 
 
Danny Gil,  7/21/2016 
 
 

id14327051 pdfMachine by Broadgun Software  - a great PDF writer!  - a great PDF creator! - http://www.pdfmachine.com  http://www.broadgun.com 

mailto:<ferngil@aol.com
http://tanjaycity.org/familytrees/famtrees.html
http://tinyurl.com/z2l8rof


2 of 19 

 

Descendants of Gil ROOT 
 

 
Generation No. 1 

 
 1.  Gil1 ROOT was born about 1800 in Pangasinan. 
  
Children of Gil ROOT are: 
# 2 i. FelipePa2 Gil, born about 1840; died unknown. 
# 3 ii. JuanaGndPa Gil, born about 1850. 
 
 

Generation No. 2 
 

 2.  FelipePa2 Gil (Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1840, and died unknown. 
  
Children of FelipePa Gil are: 
# 4 i. Felipe3 Gil, born about 1863 in Lingayen; died unknown. 
# 5 ii. Jacinto Gil, born about 1865 in Lingayen; died unknown. 
 
 
 3.  JuanaGndPa2 Gil (Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1850. 
  
Child of JuanaGndPa Gil is: 
# 6 i. JuanaPa3 Gil, born about 1875. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

 4.  Felipe3 Gil (FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1863 in Lingayen, and died 
unknown.  He married Catalina Fernandez, daughter of OldMan Fernandez and 
Feliciana Castro.  She was born about 1865 in Lingayen, and died unknown. 
  
Children of Felipe Gil and Catalina Fernandez are: 
# 7 i. Dionisio F.4 Gil, born 1888 in Lingayen; died 1944 in Baguio. 
# 8 ii. Anacleta "Itay" F. Gil, born 1890; died 1959. 
# 9 iii. Apolinar "Ponay" F. Gil, born 1899 in Lingayen; died 1978 in Cebu. 
 10 iv. Pastora F. Gil, born 1901; died unknown. 
 
 
 5.  Jacinto3 Gil (FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1865 in Lingayen, and died 
unknown.  He married Antonia Basilio.  She was born about 1868, and died unknown. 
  
Child of Jacinto Gil and Antonia Basilio is: 
# 11 i. Apolinar B.4 Gil, born about 1909 in Lingayen; died unknown. 



3 of 19 

 
 
 6.  JuanaPa3 Gil (JuanaGndPa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1875. 
  
Child of JuanaPa Gil is: 
# 12 i. Juana4 Gil, born about 1903; died about 1985. 
 
 

Generation No. 4 
 

 7.  Dionisio F.4 Gil (Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1888 in Lingayen, and 
died 1944 in Baguio.  He married (1) Ursula "Unsay" V. Ferrer about 1914, daughter 
of Eustaquio Ferrer and Fortunata Viray.  She was born 1891 in Lingayen, and died 1925.  
He married (2) Cesaria Romero about 1933.  She was born 1905 in Tagudin, and died 
1998 in Manila. 
  
Children of Dionisio Gil and Ursula Ferrer are: 
# 13 i. Generoso "Osong" F.5 Gil, born 1915 in Lingayen; died 2000 in Makati. 
# 14 ii. Juanito "Juaning" F. Gil, born 1918; died 1997. 
# 15 iii. Roy F. Gil, born 1921 in Lingayen; died 1997 in Quezon City. 
# 16 iv. Elizabeth "Beth" F. Gil, born 1923 in Lingayen; died 2013 in San Diego. 
 
  
Children of Dionisio Gil and Cesaria Romero are: 
# 17 i. Celing5 Gil, born 1934 in Benguet; died 1998 in Manila. 
# 18 ii. Fe Gil, born 1935 in Benguet. 
# 19 iii. Toni Gil, born 1935 in Benguet. 
# 20 iv. Patria "Pat" Gil, born 1937 in Bontoc. 
# 21 v. Dionesio "Jun" Gil, born 1942. 
 
 
 8.  Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil (Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1890, and died 
1959.  She married Mariano "Anoy" C. Ferrer, son of Jose Ferrer and Gregoria Castro.  
He was born about 1892 in Lingayen, and died 1934. 
  
Children of Anacleta Gil and Mariano Ferrer are: 
# 22 i. Fortunato "Forting" G.5 Ferrer, born 1918 in Lingayen; died 1989 in 

Lingayen. 
# 23 ii. Isadora "Eding" G. Ferrer, born 1921 in Lingayen; died about 1998. 
# 24 iii. Remedios "Nenet" G. Ferrer, born 1925 in Lingayen; died 2012 in 

Manila. 
 25 iv. Potenciana "Ponsing" G. Ferrer, born 1927. 
# 26 v. Josefina "Peny" G. Ferrer, born 1931 in Lingayen; died 2006. 
 
 
 



4 of 19 

 9.  Apolinar "Ponay" F.4 Gil (Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1899 in 
Lingayen, and died 1978 in Cebu.  He married Maria Callanta.  She was born 1898 in 
Pangasinan, and died 1969 in Cebu. 
  
Children of Apolinar Gil and Maria Callanta are: 
# 27 i. Maria Paz "Mimi" Callanta5 Gil, born 1934 in Cebu. 
# 28 ii. Ignacio "Nacy" Callanta Gil, born 1936 in Cebu; died 2006 in Canada. 
 
 
 11.  Apolinar B.4 Gil (Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1909 in 
Lingayen, and died unknown.  He married Cariang Casipit.  She was born about 1911, 
and died unknown. 
  
Children of Apolinar Gil and Cariang Casipit are: 
# 29 i. Eleno C.5 Gil, born 1935. 
# 30 ii. Marcelina "Marcy" C. Gil, born 1938 in Lingayen. 
# 31 iii. Benito C. Gil, born 1941 in Lingayen. 
# 32 iv. Aurora C. Gil, born 1944. 
# 33 v. Romeo C. Gil, born 1946. 
# 34 vi. Lito C. Gil, born 1949 in Lingayen. 
# 35 vii. Rico C. Gil, born 1951. 
 
 
 12.  Juana4 Gil (JuanaPa3, JuanaGndPa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1903, and died 
about 1985.  She married Nazario Viray, son of Engracio Viray.  He was born about 
1900, and died unknown. 
  
Child of Juana Gil and Nazario Viray is: 
# 36 i. Rosvida Gil5 Viray, born about 1925. 
 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

 13.  Generoso "Osong" F.5 Gil (Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was 
born 1915 in Lingayen, and died 2000 in Makati.  He married Avelina "Veling" Juan 
1940, daughter of Valentin Juan and Visitacion Raval.  She was born 1917 in Laoag. 
  
Children of Generoso Gil and Avelina Juan are: 
 37 i. Generoso "Gerry"6 Gil, born 1942 in Murcia; died 1995 in Manila. 
# 38 ii. Fernando "Danny" Gil, born 1943 in Manila. 
 39 iii. Evelina "Evelyn" Gil, born 1945 in Laoag; died 1945 in Laoag. 
 40 iv. Veronica "Vera" Gil, born 1947 in Manila; died 1947 in Manila. 
 41 v. Maria Angela "Maryann" Gil, born 1948 in Cebu; died 1949 in Cebu. 
 42 vi. Inocencia "Sonia" Gil, born 1949 in Cebu; died 1950 in Cebu. 
 43 vii. Rosario "Cherie" Gil, born 1953 in Cebu; died 1953 in Manila. 
 44 viii. Dionisio "Jonesy" Gil, born 1954 in Cebu; died 1955 in Cebu. 



5 of 19 

 45 ix. Maria Visitacion "Maisie" Gil, born 1956 in Cebu; died 1979 in Manila. 
 46 x. Carlos "Caloy" Gil, born 1958 in Cebu.  He married (1) Elizabeth "Beth" 

Adigue about 1984; born 1959 in Pasay.  He married (2) Amelia Zamora 
2000; born 1955 in Cebu. 

 
 
 14.  Juanito "Juaning" F.5 Gil (Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was 
born 1918, and died 1997.  He married Alice Gadon.  She was born 1957. 
  
Child of Juanito Gil and Alice Gadon is: 
 47 i. MacDowell "Macmac"6 Gil, born 1980; Adopted child. 
 
 
 15.  Roy F.5 Gil (Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1921 in 
Lingayen, and died 1997 in Quezon City.  He married Remedios "Remy" Padua.  She 
was born 1930, and died 1975 in Pasay. 
  
Children of Roy Gil and Remedios Padua are: 
# 48 i. Dennis Patrick6 Gil, born 1956 in Manila. 
# 49 ii. George Phillip Gil, born 1957 in Batangas. 
 50 iii. Edward Gil, born 1959; died 1971. 
 51 iv. Michael Gil, born 1960; died 1960. 
 
 
 16.  Elizabeth "Beth" F.5 Gil (Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was 
born 1923 in Lingayen, and died 2013 in San Diego.  She married Ahelio Aquino.  He 
was born about 1917 in Pangasinan, and died 1999 in San Diego. 
  
Child of Elizabeth Gil and Ahelio Aquino is: 
# 52 i. Eugene "Geno"6 Aquino, born 1959 in Michigan; died 2014 in San Diego 

CA. 
 
 17.  Celing5 Gil (Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1934 in 
Benguet, and died 1998 in Manila.  She married Goy Hernandez.  He was born 1932, 
and died 2006. 
  
Children of Celing Gil and Goy Hernandez are: 
# 53 i. Jerry6 Hernandez, born 1958. 
# 54 ii. Gigi Hernandez, born 1963. 
 55 iii. Bodette Hernandez, born 1967. 
 56 iv. Frances Hernandez, born 1978. 
 
 18.  Fe5 Gil (Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1935 in Benguet.  
She married (1) John King about 1962.  He was born about 1933.  She married (2) Jim 
Bolton about 1970.  He was born about 1930, and died 2004 in Palm Springs.  She 
married (3) Manuel Almo 2010.  He was born 1940 in USA. 



6 of 19 

  
Child of Fe Gil and John King is: 
# 57 i. Dion6 King, born 1963. 
 
 
 19.  Toni5 Gil (Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1935 in 
Benguet.  She married (1) Marianing Veneracion about 1957.  He was born 1934 in 
Pampanga, and died 1986 in HK.  She married (2) Leroy Lawler about 1985.  He was 
born about 1930.  She married (3) Keith Slingerhand about 1990.  He was born 1934. 
  
Children of Toni Gil and Marianing Veneracion are: 
# 58 i. May Anne6 Veneracion, born 1958. 
 59 ii. Ginny Veneracion, born 1960.  She married Allan Alunan; born about 

1958. 
# 60 iii. Pia Veneracion, born 1962. 
# 61 iv. Marny Veneracion, born 1964. 
 62 v. Junjun Veneracion, born 1967; died 1975. 
 63 vi. Chris Veneracion, born 1972; Adopted child. 
 64 vii. Michelle Veneracion, born 1974. 
 65 viii. Tricia Veneracion, born 1978. 
 
 
 20.  Patria "Pat"5 Gil (Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1937 
in Bontoc.  She married Tagumpay Jardiniano.  He was born 1934 in Cavite. 
  
Child of Patria Gil and Tagumpay Jardiniano is: 
# 66 i. Dave6 Jardiniano, born 1966 in Manila; died 2010 in Manila. 
 
 
 21.  Dionesio "Jun"5 Gil (Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 
1942.  He married Linda Flor "Bengbeng" C. Bucu, daughter of Ding Bucu and Luz 
Colandrino.  She was born 1942. 
  
Children of Dionesio Gil and Linda Bucu are: 
 67 i. Patrick6 Gil, born 1969. 
 68 ii. Mogsie Gil, born 1972. 
 69 iii. Danica Gil, born about 1977. 
 
 22.  Fortunato "Forting" G.5 Ferrer (Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, 
Gil1 ROOT) was born 1918 in Lingayen, and died 1989 in Lingayen.  He married (1) 
Natividad "Naty" Sanchez about 1943.  She was born 1908 in Lingayen, and died 1977 
in Lingayen.  He married (2) Soledad "Cheerie" Antones about 1977.  She was born 
1955 in Lingayen. 
  
Child of Fortunato Ferrer and Natividad Sanchez is: 
# 70 i. Virgie S.6 Ferrer, born 1944 in Lingayen. 



7 of 19 

 
  
Children of Fortunato Ferrer and Soledad Antones are: 
 71 i. Anacleta "Ana"6 Ferrer, born 1978 in Lingayen. 
 72 ii. Fortunato Jr "Jhun" Ferrer, born 1980 in Lingayen. 
 73 iii. Michael Ferrer, born 1983 in Dagupan. 
 74 iv. Jay-Jay Ferrer, born about 1987 in Lingayen. 
 
 
 23.  Isadora "Eding" G.5 Ferrer (Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 
ROOT) was born 1921 in Lingayen, and died about 1998.  She married Virgilio 
Kintanar.  He was born 1918 in Argao, and died 1963. 
  
Children of Isadora Ferrer and Virgilio Kintanar are: 
 75 i. Felipe "Pepe"6 Kintanar, born 1944 in Cebu. 
# 76 ii. Erlinda "Linda" Kintanar, born 1946 in Cebu. 
# 77 iii. Nelia Kintanar, born 1948. 
 78 iv. Annabel "Anne" Kintanar, born 1953; died 1962. 
# 79 v. Eleanor "Ellen" Kintanar, born 1955 in Argao. 
# 80 vi. Alexandra "Sandra" Kintanar, born 1961 in Argao. 
 
 
 24.  Remedios "Nenet" G.5 Ferrer (Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 
ROOT) was born 1925 in Lingayen, and died 2012 in Manila.  She married Urbano 
"Nonong" Calo.  He was born 1928 in Laguna, and died 1987. 
  
Children of Remedios Ferrer and Urbano Calo are: 
# 81 i. Roberto "Bobby"6 Calo, born 1962 in Pampanga; died 1991. 
 82 ii. Imelda "Imee" Calo, born 1964. 
 
 
 26.  Josefina "Peny" G.5 Ferrer (Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 
ROOT) was born 1931 in Lingayen, and died 2006.  She married Hermenogenes 
"Hermie" Pobre.  He was born 1930 in Nueva Ecija. 
  
Children of Josefina Ferrer and Hermenogenes Pobre are: 
# 83 i. Jacqueline "Jacqui"6 Pobre, born 1961 in San Fernando. 
# 84 ii. Precilla "Lai" Pobre, born 1962 in Caloocan. 
 85 iii. Romeric "Mel" Pobre, born 1965 in Manila.  He married Mila Imperial; 

born about 1967. 
 
 
 27.  Maria Paz "Mimi" Callanta5 Gil (Apolinar "Ponay" F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, 
Gil1 ROOT) was born 1934 in Cebu.  She married Roger Colandrino Salazar, son of 
Anastacio Salazar and Rosa Colandrino.  He was born 1935. 
  



8 of 19 

Children of Maria Gil and Roger Salazar are: 
 86 i. Marilu Gil6 Salazar, born 1961; died about 1962. 
# 87 ii. Rogel Gil Salazar, born 1962 in Manila. 
# 88 iii. Rosemarie "Marie" Gil Salazar, born 1963 in Manila. 
 89 iv. Rene Gil Salazar, born 1965 in Manila.  He married Tessa Carlos; born 

about 1967. 
 90 v. Rodrigo "Digoy" Gil Salazar, born 1966 in Manila. 
 
 
 28.  Ignacio "Nacy" Callanta5 Gil (Apolinar "Ponay" F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 
ROOT) was born 1936 in Cebu, and died 2006 in Canada.  He married Lina Viardo.  
She was born 1935 in Cavite, and died about 2007 in Canada. 
  
Children of Ignacio Gil and Lina Viardo are: 
 91 i. Paul Henly6 Gil, born 1966 in Manila.  He married Joahnna Gurnitsky; 

born about 1968. 
# 92 ii. Minnea Gil, born 1969. 
 
 
 29.  Eleno C.5 Gil (Apolinar B.4, Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1935.  He 
married Eosario "Rose" Collado.  She was born about 1936. 
  
Child of Eleno Gil and Eosario Collado is: 
 93 i. Christine Joy C.6 Gil, born about 1959. 
 
 
 30.  Marcelina "Marcy" C.5 Gil (Apolinar B.4, Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was 
born 1938 in Lingayen.  She married Pablo Manuel.  He was born about 1934. 
  
Children of Marcelina Gil and Pablo Manuel are: 
 94 i. Alfred "Al"6 Manuel, born about 1959.  He married Luzviminda YYY; 

born about 1961. 
 95 ii. Bonifacio "Bon" Manuel, born about 1961.  He married Teresa Arbons; 

born about 1963. 
 96 iii. Marlon "Marlo" Manuel, born about 1963. 
 97 iv. Robert Manuel, born about 1965. 
 98 v. Apolinar "Apollo" Manuel, born about 1967. 
 
 
 31.  Benito C.5 Gil (Apolinar B.4, Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1941 in 
Lingayen.  He married Hillario "Lily" Collado.  She was born about 1940 in Lingayen. 
  
Children of Benito Gil and Hillario Collado are: 
# 99 i. Elenita "Ely" C.6 Gil, born about 1963. 
# 100 ii. Evelyn "Elvie" C. Gil, born about 1965. 
 101 iii. Imelda "Sil" C. Gil, born about 1967. 



9 of 19 

 102 iv. Rosemarie "Rose" C. Gil, born about 1969. 
 103 v. Marissa "Maris" C. Gil, born about 1971. 
 104 vi. Benito "Ben" C. Gil, born about 1973. 
 105 vii. Angelita "Litlit" C. Gil, born about 1975. 
 
 
 32.  Aurora C.5 Gil (Apolinar B.4, Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1944.  
She married Jeremias Lomibao.  He was born about 1942. 
  
Children of Aurora Gil and Jeremias Lomibao are: 
 106 i. Jefrey6 Lomibao, born about 1965. 
 107 ii. Jeorge Lomibao, born about 1968. 
 108 iii. Jimmy Lomibao, born about 1971. 
 
 
 33.  Romeo C.5 Gil (Apolinar B.4, Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1946.  
He married Amelia Moroula.  She was born about 1948. 
  
Children of Romeo Gil and Amelia Moroula are: 
 109 i. Allen M.6 Gil, born about 1973. 
 110 ii. Marthy M. Gil, born about 1975. 
 
 
 34.  Lito C.5 Gil (Apolinar B.4, Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1949 in 
Lingayen.  He married (1) Idessa Mendoza.  She was born about 1951.  He married (2) 
Alice Gadon.  She was born 1957. 
  
Children of Lito Gil and Idessa Mendoza are: 
 111 i. Joel Lee6 Gil, born about 1975. 
 112 ii. Lou Rose Gil, born about 1977. 
 113 iii. Jomar Gil, born about 1979. 
 114 iv. Maria Crisanta Gil, born about 1981. 
 
 
 35.  Rico C.5 Gil (Apolinar B.4, Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1951.  He 
married Linda del Prado.  She was born about 1953. 
  
Children of Rico Gil and Linda del Prado are: 
 115 i. Rica Lalaine6 Gil, born about 1976. 
 116 ii. Rochelle Gil, born about 1979. 
 117 iii. Rhodalyn Gil, born about 1981. 
 118 iv. Roy Lindon Gil, born about 1983. 
 
 
 36.  Rosvida Gil5 Viray (Juana4 Gil, JuanaPa3, JuanaGndPa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 
about 1925.  She married PaNorma Velasco.  He was born about 1923. 



10 of 19 

  
Children of Rosvida Viray and PaNorma Velasco are: 
 119 i. Gary Viray6 Velasco, born about 1948. 
# 120 ii. Norma Viray Velasco, born about 1950 in Lingayen. 
 121 iii. NormaSister Viray Velasco, born about 1960. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
 

 38.  Fernando "Danny"6 Gil (Generoso "Osong" F.5, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, 
FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1943 in Manila.  He married Felisa "Badingding" 
Banogon Señeris 1967, daughter of Ramon Señeris and Felisa Banogon.  She was born 
1941 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Fernando Gil and Felisa Señeris are: 
# 122 i. Ramon "Mon" Señeris

7 Gil, born 1968 in Quezon City. 
# 123 ii. Babette Señeris Gil, born 1969 in Quezon City. 
 124 iii. Jose Orlando "Joey" Señeris Gil, born 1975 in Quezon City.  He married 

Judy Tejero; born 1973 in LA. 
 
 
 48.  Dennis Patrick6 Gil (Roy F.5, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was 
born 1956 in Manila.  He married Antonia "Annie" Ayroso.  She was born 1957 in 
Nueva Ecija. 
  
Children of Dennis Gil and Antonia Ayroso are: 
 125 i. David Joseph7 Gil, born 1993. 
 126 ii. Gerard Paul Gil, born 1997 in Quezon City. 
 
 
 49.  George Phillip6 Gil (Roy F.5, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was 
born 1957 in Batangas.  He married Gina Olaguera.  She was born 1957. 
  
Children of George Gil and Gina Olaguera are: 
 127 i. Sarah7 Gil, born 1984.  She married Toby Unas; born about 1982. 
 128 ii. Regine Gil, born 1987. 
 
 
 52.  Eugene "Geno"6 Aquino (Elizabeth "Beth" F.5 Gil, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, 
FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1959 in Michigan, and died 2014 in San Diego CA.  He 
married Ricki Hervey.  She was born 1959. 
  
Children of Eugene Aquino and Ricki Hervey are: 
 129 i. Mary "Lindsley"7 Aquino, born 1988; Adopted child. 
 130 ii. Mathew Aquino, born 1998. 
 



11 of 19 

 
 53.  Jerry6 Hernandez (Celing5 Gil, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) 
was born 1958.  He married Paulette Manalang.  She was born 1957. 
  
Children of Jerry Hernandez and Paulette Manalang are: 
 131 i. Jay Paul7 Hernandez, born 1987. 
 132 ii. Jonathan Hernandez, born about 1991. 
 
 
 54.  Gigi6 Hernandez (Celing5 Gil, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was 
born 1963.  She married Juancho Cajayon.  He was born about 1961. 
  
Children of Gigi Hernandez and Juancho Cajayon are: 
 133 i. Justin Michael7 Cajayon, born 1992. 
 134 ii. Matthew Gabriel Cajayon, born 1998. 
 135 iii. Patrick Rahael Cajayon, born 2001. 
 136 iv. Joseph Uriel Cajayon, born 2004. 
 
 
 57.  Dion6 King (Fe5 Gil, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 
1963.  He married Mercy YYY.  She was born about 1965. 
  
Children of Dion King and Mercy YYY are: 
 137 i. Andrew7 King, born 1995. 
 138 ii. Aubrey King, born 1997. 
 
 
 58.  May Anne6 Veneracion (Toni5 Gil, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) 
was born 1958.  She married Elpidio "Ding" Ang.  He was born 1957. 
  
Children of May Veneracion and Elpidio Ang are: 
 139 i. Janina Charmaine7 Ang, born 1990. 
 140 ii. JR Ang, born 1992. 
 141 iii. Jenl Crystal Ang, born 2002. 
 
 
 60.  Pia6 Veneracion (Toni5 Gil, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was 
born 1962.  She married Ramon Casas.  He was born 1962, and died 2012 in Manila. 
  
Children of Pia Veneracion and Ramon Casas are: 
 142 i. Michael Josua7 Casas, born 1986. 
 143 ii. Ricardo Ramel Casas, born 1987. 
 144 iii. Kyra Patricia Casas, born 2003. 
 
 
 



12 of 19 

 61.  Marny6 Veneracion (Toni5 Gil, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) 
was born 1964.  He married Rahnee dela Cuesta.  She was born about 1966. 
  
Children of Marny Veneracion and Rahnee dela Cuesta are: 
 145 i. Jor-el7 Veneracion, born 1990. 
 146 ii. Justin Veneracion, born about 1991. 
 147 iii. Maxine Veneracion, born 1993. 
 148 iv. Meagan Veneracion, born 1999. 
 
 
 66.  Dave6 Jardiniano (Patria "Pat"5 Gil, Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 
ROOT) was born 1966 in Manila, and died 2010 in Manila.  He married (1) Maria 
Theresa "Matte" Lacuesta about 1990.  She was born 1971.  He married (2) Veronica 
"Vero" Pacquing about 2000.  She was born 1977 in Makati. 
  
Children of Dave Jardiniano and Maria Lacuesta are: 
 149 i. Kevin7 Jardiniano, born 1991. 
 150 ii. Irene Jardiniano, born 1994. 
 
  
Children of Dave Jardiniano and Veronica Pacquing are: 
 151 i. Ranela Mae7 Pacquing, born 2000. 
 152 ii. Darlene Valerie Jardiniano, born 2002. 
 153 iii. Diego Jardiniano, born 2005. 
 154 iv. Dean Jardiniano, born 2007. 
 
 
 70.  Virgie S.6 Ferrer (Fortunato "Forting" G.5, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, 
FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1944 in Lingayen.  He married Corazon Sison.  She 
was born 1946. 
  
Children of Virgie Ferrer and Corazon Sison are: 
# 155 i. Richard S.7 Ferrer, born 1971 in QC. 
 156 ii. Carla S. Ferrer, born 1972 in Manila. 
 157 iii. Alexander Ferrer, born 1973 in Manila. 
 158 iv. Ferdinand Ferrer, born 1979. 
 
 
 76.  Erlinda "Linda"6 Kintanar (Isadora "Eding" G.5 Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 
Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1946 in Cebu.  She married Rene Alburo.  
He was born 1942 in Mandaue. 
  
Children of Erlinda Kintanar and Rene Alburo are: 
 159 i. Danessa "Denden"7 Alburo, born 1972. 
# 160 ii. Maria Jessamyn "Mynmyn" Alburo, born 1974 in Cebu. 
# 161 iii. Kara Zoe "Kaykay" Alburo, born 1981 in Cebu. 



13 of 19 

 
 
 77.  Nelia6 Kintanar (Isadora "Eding" G.5 Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, 
FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1948.  She married (1) Edwin Mangubat.  He was born 
1951.  She married (2) Tony Jureidini.  He was born about 1946. 
  
Children of Nelia Kintanar and Tony Jureidini are: 
# 162 i. Clint Anton7 Jureidini, born about 1972. 
 163 ii. Ann Mae Jureidini, born about 1974. 
 
 
 79.  Eleanor "Ellen"6 Kintanar (Isadora "Eding" G.5 Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, 
Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1955 in Argao.  She married Cesar Pangan.  
He was born 1951 in Pasay. 
  
Children of Eleanor Kintanar and Cesar Pangan are: 
 164 i. Cesar Jr7 Pangan, born 1975 in Cebu. 
 165 ii. Ian Dominic Pangan, born 1977 in Cebu. 
 166 iii. Virgil Luke Pangan, born 1980 in Cebu. 
 
 
 80.  Alexandra "Sandra"6 Kintanar (Isadora "Eding" G.5 Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" 
F.4 Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1961 in Argao.  She married Isabelo 
Cagigas.  He was born 1958 in Argao. 
  
Children of Alexandra Kintanar and Isabelo Cagigas are: 
# 167 i. Isa Stephanie7 Cagigas, born 1984 in Cebu. 
 168 ii. Aaron James Cagigas, born 1986 in Cebu. 
 169 iii. Jan Aldwin Cagigas, born 1995. 
 
 
 81.  Roberto "Bobby"6 Calo (Remedios "Nenet" G.5 Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, 
Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1962 in Pampanga, and died 1991.  He married 
Josefina Duller.  She was born 1966 in Laguna. 
  
Children of Roberto Calo and Josefina Duller are: 
 170 i. Jayson7 Calo, born 1988 in Sta Cruz, Laguna. 
 171 ii. Roy Calo, born 1990 in QC. 
 
 
 83.  Jacqueline "Jacqui"6 Pobre (Josefina "Peny" G.5 Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 
Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1961 in San Fernando.  She married 
Arthur Adama.  He was born 1962 in Manila. 
  
Child of Jacqueline Pobre and Arthur Adama is: 
 172 i. Andrea Joy7 Adama, born 1996. 



14 of 19 

 
 
 84.  Precilla "Lai"6 Pobre (Josefina "Peny" G.5 Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, 
Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1962 in Caloocan.  She married Pacifico 
"Phicks" Dizon.  He was born 1962 in Tanauan. 
  
Children of Precilla Pobre and Pacifico Dizon are: 
 173 i. Pauline Hanna7 Dizon, born 1996. 
 174 ii. Philip Miguel Dizon, born 1998. 
 
 
 87.  Rogel Gil6 Salazar (Maria Paz "Mimi" Callanta5 Gil, Apolinar "Ponay" F.4, 
Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1962 in Manila.  He married Karina Alvarez.  
She was born about 1964. 
  
Child of Rogel Salazar and Karina Alvarez is: 
 175 i. Kannah7 Salazar, born 1992. 
 
 
 88.  Rosemarie "Marie" Gil6 Salazar (Maria Paz "Mimi" Callanta5 Gil, Apolinar 
"Ponay" F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1963 in Manila.  She married 
Ramon Duremdes.  He was born about 1961 in Iloilo. 
  
Child of Rosemarie Salazar and Ramon Duremdes is: 
 176 i. Raymond Roger7 Duremdes, born 1999. 
 
 
 92.  Minnea6 Gil (Ignacio "Nacy" Callanta5, Apolinar "Ponay" F.4, Felipe3, 
FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1969.  She married Christopher "Chris" Jones.  He 
was born about 1967. 
  
Children of Minnea Gil and Christopher Jones are: 
 177 i. Sophie7 Jones, born 2001. 
 178 ii. Gabriel "Gabey" Jones, born 2003. 
 
 
 99.  Elenita "Ely" C.6 Gil (Benito C.5, Apolinar B.4, Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) 
was born about 1963.  She married Erwin Agustin.  He was born about 1961. 
  
Child of Elenita Gil and Erwin Agustin is: 
 179 i. Margareeta7 Agustin, born about 1987. 
 
 
 100.  Evelyn "Elvie" C.6 Gil (Benito C.5, Apolinar B.4, Jacinto3, FelipePa2, Gil1 
ROOT) was born about 1965.  She married Jessie Velasquez.  He was born about 1965. 
  



15 of 19 

Children of Evelyn Gil and Jessie Velasquez are: 
 180 i. Jesse Allyne7 Velasquez, born about 1990. 
 181 ii. Jesse Abigail Velasquez, born about 1993. 
 182 iii. Jesse Angelo Velasquez, born about 1995. 
 
 
 120.  Norma Viray6 Velasco (Rosvida Gil5 Viray, Juana4 Gil, JuanaPa3, 
JuanaGndPa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1950 in Lingayen.  She married John 
Humphreys.  He was born about 1948 in Australia. 
  
Children of Norma Velasco and John Humphreys are: 
 183 i. Scott7 Humphreys, born about 1978. 
# 184 ii. Katherine Rose "Kate" Humphreys, born about 1980 in Australia. 
 185 iii. Clive Humphreys, born about 1984. 
 
 

Generation No. 7 
 

 122.  Ramon "Mon" Señeris7 Gil (Fernando "Danny"6, Generoso "Osong" F.5, 
Dionisio F.4, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1968 in Quezon City.  He married 
Glenda Villajuan, daughter of Mario Villajuan and Victoria Dacanay.  She was born 
1966 in Nueva Ecija. 
  
Children of Ramon Gil and Glenda Villajuan are: 
 186 i. Victoria "Vicvic" Villajuan8 Gil, born 2002 in NY. 
 187 ii. Emilio Villajuan Gil, born 2006 in NY. 
 
 
 123.  Babette Señeris7 Gil (Fernando "Danny"6, Generoso "Osong" F.5, Dionisio F.4, 
Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1969 in Quezon City.  She married (1) Ian 
Arias 1993.  He was born 1970 in Beleize.  She married (2) William "Will" Tatz 2005, 
son of Sherman Tatz and Margaret Streham.  He was born 1961 in New York. 
  
Child of Babette Gil and Ian Arias is: 
 188 i. Menelik "Minkoy" Gil8 Arias, born 1993 in LA. 
 
  
Children of Babette Gil and William Tatz are: 
 189 i. Asha8 Tatz, born 2007 in NY. 
 190 ii. Corey Daniel Tatz, born 2009 in Jersey City. 
 
 
 155.  Richard S.7 Ferrer (Virgie S.6, Fortunato "Forting" G.5, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 
Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1971 in QC.  He married Maria "Joji" 
YYY.  She was born 1957 in Manila. 
  



16 of 19 

Child of Richard Ferrer and Maria YYY is: 
 191 i. Nina Andrea8 Ferrer, born 1993. 
 
 
 160.  Maria Jessamyn "Mynmyn"7 Alburo (Erlinda "Linda"6 Kintanar, Isadora 
"Eding" G.5 Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 
1974 in Cebu.  She married Joseph Onwudiwe.  He was born 1975. 
  
Children of Maria Alburo and Joseph Onwudiwe are: 
 192 i. Isaac Rene8 Onwudiwe, born 2012. 
 193 ii. Israel Anthony Onwudiwe, born 2015. 
 
 
 161.  Kara Zoe "Kaykay"7 Alburo (Erlinda "Linda"6 Kintanar, Isadora "Eding" G.5 
Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1981 in Cebu.  
She married Aloysius "Aloy" Cañete.  He was born 1971. 
  
Children of Kara Alburo and Aloysius Cañete are: 
 194 i. Aamira Liyab8 Cañete, born 2012; died 2012. 
 195 ii. Rumi Cañete, born 2014. 
 196 iii. Sufi Cañete, born 2014. 
 
 
 162.  Clint Anton7 Jureidini (Nelia6 Kintanar, Isadora "Eding" G.5 Ferrer, Anacleta 
"Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1972.  He married (1) Iris 
YYY.  She was born about 1975.  He married (2) Sara Bequilla.  She was born about 
1974. 
  
Children of Clint Jureidini and Sara Bequilla are: 
 197 i. Karlyl8 Jureidini, born 1993. 
 198 ii. Klark Paul Jureidini, born 1995. 
 199 iii. Keitan Jureidini, born 1999. 
 
 
 167.  Isa Stephanie7 Cagigas (Alexandra "Sandra"6 Kintanar, Isadora "Eding" G.5 
Ferrer, Anacleta "Itay" F.4 Gil, Felipe3, FelipePa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born 1984 in Cebu.  
She married Rodelio Lagahit.  He was born 1982 in Cebu. 
  
Child of Isa Cagigas and Rodelio Lagahit is: 
 200 i. Shekinah Reese8 Lagahit, born 2010. 
 
 
 184.  Katherine Rose "Kate"7 Humphreys (Norma Viray6 Velasco, Rosvida Gil5 
Viray, Juana4 Gil, JuanaPa3, JuanaGndPa2, Gil1 ROOT) was born about 1980 in 
Australia.  She married Peter Misic.  He was born about 1978 in Australia. 
  



17 of 19 

Child of Katherine Humphreys and Peter Misic is: 
 201 i. Peter Bosko8 Misic, born 2008. 
 
 
 

 
 
Index of names:         Listing with names arranged alphabetically, followed by 
                                    reference number.  A reference number can appear in two 
                                    places, with the individual as a child, then later as a parent. 
                                    Only names of those in the bloodline are shown.  
                                    Spouses or partners are listed further below. 
 
Adama, Andrea Joy - 172 
Agustin, Margareeta - 179 
Alburo, Danessa �Denden� - 159 
Alburo, Kara Zoe �Kaykay� - 161 
Alburo, Maria Jessamyn �Mynmyn� - 160 
Ang, Janina Charmaine - 139 
Ang, Jenl Crystal - 141 
Ang, JR - 140 
Aquino, Eugene �Geno� - 52 
Aquino, Mary �Lindsley� - 129 
Aquino, Mathew - 130 
Arias, Menelik �Minkoy� Gil - 188 
Cagigas, Aaron James - 168 
Cagigas, Isa Stephanie - 167 
Cagigas, Jan Aldwin - 169 
Cajayon, Joseph Uriel - 136 
Cajayon, Justin Michael - 133 
Cajayon, Matthew Gabriel - 134 
Cajayon, Patrick Rahael - 135 
Calo, Imelda �Imee� - 82 
Calo, Jayson - 170 
Calo, Roberto �Bobby� - 81 
Calo, Roy - 171 
Cañete, Aamira Liyab - 194 
Cañete, Rumi - 195 
Cañete, Sufi - 196 
Casas, Kyra Patricia - 144 
Casas, Michael Josua - 142 
Casas, Ricardo Ramel - 143 
Dizon, Pauline Hanna - 173 
Dizon, Philip Miguel - 174 
Duremdes, Raymond Roger - 176 
Ferrer, Alexander - 157 
Ferrer, Anacleta �Ana� - 71 
Ferrer, Carla S. - 156 
Ferrer, Ferdinand - 158 
Ferrer, Fortunato �Forting� G. - 22 
Ferrer, Fortunato Jr �Jhun� - 72 
Ferrer, Isadora �Eding� G. - 23 
Ferrer, Jay-Jay - 74 

Ferrer, Josefina �Peny� G. - 26 
Ferrer, Michael - 73 
Ferrer, Nina Andrea - 191 
Ferrer, Potenciana �Ponsing� G. - 25 
Ferrer, Remedios �Nenet� G. - 24 
Ferrer, Richard S. - 155 
Ferrer, Virgie S. - 70 
Gil, Allen M. - 109 
Gil, Anacleta �Itay� F. - 8 
Gil, Angelita �Litlit� C. - 105 
Gil, Apolinar �Ponay� F. - 9 
Gil, Apolinar B. - 11 
Gil, Aurora C. - 32 
Gil, Babette Señeris - 123 
Gil, Benito �Ben� C. - 104 
Gil, Benito C. - 31 
Gil, Carlos �Caloy� - 46 
Gil, Celing - 17 
Gil, Christine Joy C. - 93 
Gil, Danica - 69 
Gil, David Joseph - 125 
Gil, Dennis Patrick - 48 
Gil, Dionesio �Jun� - 21 
Gil, Dionisio F. - 7 
Gil, Dionisio �Jonesy� - 44 
Gil, Edward - 50 
Gil, Elenita �Ely� C. - 99 
Gil, Eleno C. - 29 
Gil, Elizabeth �Beth� F. - 16 
Gil, Emilio Villajuan - 187 
Gil, Evelina �Evelyn� - 39 
Gil, Evelyn �Elvie� C. - 100 
Gil, Fe - 18 
Gil, Felipe - 4 
Gil, FelipePa - 2 
Gil, Fernando �Danny� - 38 
Gil, Generoso �Osong� F. - 13 
Gil, Generoso �Gerry� - 37 
Gil, George Phillip - 49 
Gil, Gerard Paul - 126 



18 of 19 

Gil, Ignacio �Nacy� Callanta - 28 
Gil, Imelda �Sil� C. - 101 
Gil, Inocencia �Sonia� - 42 
Gil, Jacinto - 5 
Gil, Joel Lee - 111 
Gil, Jomar - 113 
Gil, Jose Orlando �Joey� Señeris - 124 
Gil, Juana - 12 
Gil, JuanaGndPa - 3 
Gil, JuanaPa - 6 
Gil, Juanito �Juaning� F. - 14 
Gil, Lito C. - 34 
Gil, Lou Rose - 112 
Gil, MacDowell �Macmac� - 47 
Gil, Marcelina �Marcy� C. - 30 
Gil, Maria Paz �Mimi� Callanta - 27 
Gil, Maria Angela �Maryann� - 41 
Gil, Maria Visitacion �Maisie� - 45 
Gil, Maria Crisanta - 114 
Gil, Marissa �Maris� C. - 103 
Gil, Marthy M. - 110 
Gil, Michael - 51 
Gil, Minnea - 92 
Gil, Mogsie - 68 
Gil, Pastora F. - 10 
Gil, Patria �Pat� - 20  
Gil, Patrick - 67 
Gil, Paul Henly - 91 
Gil, Ramon �Mon� Señeris - 122 
Gil, Regine - 128 
Gil, Rhodalyn - 117 
Gil, Rica Lalaine - 115 
Gil, Rico C. - 35 
Gil, Rochelle - 116 
Gil, Romeo C. - 33 
Gil, Rosario �Cherie� - 43 
Gil, Rosemarie �Rose� C. - 102 
Gil, Roy F. - 15 
Gil, Roy Lindon - 118 
Gil, Sarah - 127 
Gil, Toni - 19 
Gil, Veronica �Vera� - 40 
Gil, Victoria �Vicvic� Villajuan - 186 
Hernandez, Bodette - 55 
Hernandez, Frances - 56 
Hernandez, Gigi - 54 
Hernandez, Jay Paul - 131 
Hernandez, Jerry - 53 
Hernandez, Jonathan - 132 
Humphreys, Clive - 185 
Humphreys, Katherine Rose �Kate� - 184 
Humphreys, Scott - 183 
Jardiniano, Darlene Valerie - 152 
Jardiniano, Dave - 66 
Jardiniano, Dean - 154 
Jardiniano, Diego - 153 

Jardiniano, Irene - 150 
Jardiniano, Kevin - 149 
Jones, Gabriel �Gabey� - 178 
Jones, Sophie - 177 
Jureidini, Ann Mae - 163 
Jureidini, Clint Anton - 162 
Jureidini, Karlyl - 197 
Jureidini, Keitan - 199 
Jureidini, Klark Paul - 198 
King, Andrew - 137 
King, Aubrey - 138 
King, Dion - 57 
Kintanar, Alexandra �Sandra� - 80 
Kintanar, Annabel �Anne� - 78 
Kintanar, Eleanor �Ellen� - 79 
Kintanar, Erlinda �Linda� - 76 
Kintanar, Felipe �Pepe� - 75 
Kintanar, Nelia - 77 
Lagahit, Shekinah Reese - 200 
Lomibao, Jefrey - 106 
Lomibao, Jeorge - 107 
Lomibao, Jimmy - 108 
Manuel, Alfred �Al� - 94 
Manuel, Apolinar �Apollo� - 98 
Manuel, Bonifacio �Bon� - 95 
Manuel, Marlon �Marlo� - 96 
Manuel, Robert - 97 
Misic, Peter Bosko - 201 
Onwudiwe, Isaac Rene - 192 
Onwudiwe, Israel Anthony - 193 
Pacquing, Ranela Mae - 151 
Pangan, Cesar Jr - 164 
Pangan, Ian Dominic - 165 
Pangan, Virgil Luke - 166 
Pobre, Jacqueline �Jacqui� - 83 
Pobre, Precilla �Lai� - 84 
Pobre, Romeric �Mel� - 85 
ROOT, Gil - 1 
Salazar, Kannah - 175 
Salazar, Marilu Gil - 86 
Salazar, Rene Gil - 89 
Salazar, Rodrigo �Digoy� Gil - 90 
Salazar, Rogel Gil - 87 
Salazar, Rosemarie �Marie� Gil - 88 
Tatz, Asha - 189 
Tatz, Corey Daniel - 190 
Velasco, Gary Viray - 119 
Velasco, Norma Viray - 120 
Velasco, NormaSister Viray - 121 
Velasquez, Jesse Allyne - 180 
Velasquez, Jesse Abigail - 181 
Velasquez, Jesse Angelo - 182 
Veneracion, Chris - 63 
Veneracion, Ginny - 59 
Veneracion, Jor-el - 145 
Veneracion, Junjun - 62 



19 of 19 

Veneracion, Justin - 146 
Veneracion, Marny - 61 
Veneracion, Maxine - 147 
Veneracion, May Anne - 58 
Veneracion, Meagan - 148 

Veneracion, Michelle - 64 
Veneracion, Pia - 60 
Veneracion, Tricia - 65 
Viray, Rosvida Gil - 36 

 
 

 
 
Index of names:         Spouses and partners.  They carry the same number of 
                                     their spouse or partner. 
 
Adama, Arthur - 83 
Adigue, Elizabeth �Beth� - 46 
Agustin, Erwin - 99 
Alburo, Rene - 76 
Almo, Manuel - 18 
Alunan, Allan - 59 
Alvarez, Karina - 87 
Ang, Elpidio �Ding� - 58 
Antones, Soledad �Cheerie� - 22 
Aquino, Ahelio - 16 
Arbons, Teresa - 95 
Arias, Ian - 123 
Ayroso, Antonia �Annie� - 48 
Basilio, Antonia - 5 
Bequilla, Sara - 162 
Bolton, Jim - 18 
born, Mila Imperial; - 85 
Bucu, Linda Flor �Bengbeng� C. - 21 
Cagigas, Isabelo - 80 
Cajayon, Juancho - 54 
Callanta, Maria - 9 
Calo, Urbano �Nonong� - 24 
Cañete, Aloysius �Aloy� - 161 
Carlos, Tessa - 89 
Casas, Ramon - 60 
Casipit, Cariang - 11 
Collado, Eosario �Rose� - 29 
Collado, Hillario �Lily� - 31 
Cuesta, Rahnee dela - 61 
Dizon, Pacifico �Phicks� - 84 
Duller, Josefina - 81 
Duremdes, Ramon - 88 
Fernandez, Catalina - 4 
Ferrer, Mariano �Anoy� C. - 8 
Ferrer, Ursula �Unsay� V. - 7 
Gadon, Alice - 34 
Gadon, Alice - 14 
Gurnitsky, Joahnna - 91 
Hernandez, Goy - 17 
Hervey, Ricki - 52 
Humphreys, John - 120 
Jardiniano, Tagumpay - 20 

Jones, Christopher �Chris� - 92 
Juan, Avelina �Veling� - 13 
Jureidini, Tony - 77 
King, John - 18 
Kintanar, Virgilio - 23 
Lacuesta, Maria Theresa �Matte� - 66 
Lagahit, Rodelio - 167 
Lawler, Leroy - 19 
Lomibao, Jeremias - 32 
Manalang, Paulette - 53 
Mangubat, Edwin - 77 
Manuel, Pablo - 30 
Mendoza, Idessa - 34 
Misic, Peter - 184 
Moroula, Amelia - 33 
Olaguera, Gina - 49 
Onwudiwe, Joseph - 160 
Pacquing, Veronica �Vero� - 66 
Padua, Remedios �Remy� - 15 
Pangan, Cesar - 79 
Pobre, Hermenogenes �Hermie� - 26 
Prado, Linda del - 35 
Romero, Cesaria - 7 
Salazar, Roger Colandrino - 27 
Sanchez, Natividad �Naty� - 22 
Señeris, Felisa �Badingding� Banogon - 38 
Sison, Corazon - 70 
Slingerhand, Keith - 19 
Tatz, William �Will� - 123 
Tejero, Judy - 124 
Unas, Toby - 127 
Velasco, PaNorma - 36 
Velasquez, Jessie - 100 
Veneracion, Marianing - 19 
Viardo, Lina - 28 
Villajuan, Glenda - 122 
Viray, Nazario - 12 
YYY, Iris - 162 
YYY, Luzviminda - 94 
YYY, Maria �Joji� - 155 
YYY, Mercy - 57 
Zamora, Amelia - 46 


